

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE

RONALD KOONS; NICHOLAS
GAUDIO; JEFFREY M. MULLER;
SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION; FIREARMS
POLICY COALITION, INC.;
COALITION OF NEW JERSEY
FIREARM OWNERS; and NEW
JERSEY SECOND AMENDMENT
SOCIETY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM REYNOLDS in his official
capacity as the Prosecutor of Atlantic
County, New Jersey; GRACE C.
MACAULAY in her official capacity
as the Prosecutor of Camden County,
New Jersey; ANNEMARIE
TAGGART in her official capacity as
the Prosecutor of Sussex County, New
Jersey; MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in
his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of New Jersey;
and PATRICK CALLAHAN, in his
official capacity as Superintendent of
the New Jersey State Police,

Defendants.

Hon. Renée Marie Bumb, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Elizabeth A. Pascal, U.S.M.J.

Docket No. 22-CV-7464

CIVIL ACTION
(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

Motion Return Date: January 5, 2023

STATE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants
Platkin and Callahan

Angela Cai (NJ Bar 121692014)

Deputy Solicitor General

Jean Reilly

Assistant Attorney General

David Chen

Amy Chung

Viviana Hanley

Chandini Jha

Samuel L. Rubinstein

Deputy Attorneys General

Of Counsel And On The Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2
 A. The *Bruen* Decision And New Jersey’s Public-Carry Laws.....2
 B. New Jersey Updates Its Firearms Laws After *Bruen*.....4
 C. The Instant Challenge And TRO Request.....7
LEGAL STANDARD.....7
ARGUMENT9
 I. JURISDICTIONAL DEFECTS PREVENT FINDING A LIKELIHOOD OF
 SUCCESS ON THE MERITS AND IRREPARABLE HARM.9
 II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING
 IRREPARABLE HARM.....17
 III. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS, AS
 FURTHER BRIEFING WILL CONFIRM.20
 IV. AN INJUNCTION WILL RESULT IN EVEN GREATER HARM TO
 THE STATE AND THE PUBLIC.35
CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	35
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port. Auth. of Allegheny Cnty</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	8, 17, 35
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Angelo v. District of Columbia</i> , 22-cv-1878, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 17974434 (D.D.C. Dec. 28, 2022).....	2, 14
<i>Angelo v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1878, Minute Order (D.D.C. July 15, 2022).....	35
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 22-2908, D.E. 75 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)	2
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	36
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 34 Ark. 448 (1879).....	34
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	22

Christian v. Nigrelli,
1:22-cv-695, D.E. 26, (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2022)35

Christian v. Nigrelli,
No. 22-2987, D.E. 41 (2d Cir. Dec. 12, 2022)2

City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of United States,
916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)38

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13

Conchatta, Inc. v. Evanko,
83 F. App’x 437 (3d Cir. 2003)19

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec. of U.S. Dep’t
of Health & Human Servs.*,
No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....8

Constr. Ass’n of W. Pa. v. Kreps,
573 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1978)19

Corbett v. Hochul,
1:22-cv-5867, PI Hrg. Tr. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2022).....2, 28

D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.,
942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)7, 18

Delta Const. Co. v. EPA,
783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)21, 23

Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners,
199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)9

Donahue v. N.J. Tpk. Auth.,
No. A-0648-20, 2022 WL 1039690
(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 7, 2022)24

Ellison v. Am. Bd. of Orthopaedic Surgery,
11 F.4th 200 (3d Cir. 2021)10, 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....18, 19

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1872).....29

Eslava v. State,
49 Ala. 355 (1873).....34

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)27

Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers,
141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)10

Fischer v. Governor of N.J.,
842 F. App’x 741 (3d Cir. 2021)13, 15

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)23

Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)7

Greco v. Grewal,
No. 3:19-cv-19145, Op., D.E. 57 (D.N.J. Feb. 21, 2020)19

Hardaway v. Nigrelli,
No. 22-2933, D.E. 53 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)2

Hohe v. Casey,
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989)18

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....16

Kendrick v. Bruck,
586 F. Supp. 3d 300 (D.N.J. 2022).....16

L.A. Unified Sch. Dist. v. S&W Atlas Iron & Metal Co.,
506 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....37

LaSpina v. SEIU Pa. State Council,
985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021)16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....*passim*

Mallet & Co. v. Lacayo,
16 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2021)8

Marxe v. Jackson,
833 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1987)17

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....36

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....27

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)4

McTernan v. City of York,
577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009)18

Mielo v. Steak 'n Shake Ops., Inc.,
897 F.3d 467, 480 (3d Cir. 2018)14, 15

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....7

N.J. Bankers Ass'n v. Att'y Gen. N.J.,
49 F.4th 849 (3d Cir. 2022)13

Nat'l Treasury Emp. Union v. United States,
927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....19

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....*passim*

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....35

Nordyke v. King,
563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009),
vacated, 611 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2010).....30

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of W. Newbury,
835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987).....19

Range v. Att’y Gen. U.S.,
53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022)9, 26

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)11

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)8, 20, 28

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)36

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)19

Smith v. State,
50 Tenn. 511 (1872).....34

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....10

Turner v. Epps,
842 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (S.D. Miss. 2012)37

United States v. Class,
930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....24

United States v. Marcavage,
609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)20

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....20

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

Statutes

P.L. 2022, Ch. 131*passim*

1786 Va. Laws 2529, 32

1821 Tenn. Acts ch. 13, § 1, p. 1533

1859 Conn. Acts 62, ch. 82, § 530

1865 La. Extra Acts 14, No. 10 § 131

63 Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly 338, (June 15-July
3, 1773)29

1839 Ala. Acts no. 77, § 133

Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.2.....5

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.61.2206

Ark. Rev. Stat. § 13, p. 280 (1838).....33

D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2509.075, 6

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-127(b)(4).....6

Gen. Digest of the Ords. & Res. of the Corp. of New Orleans 371
(1831) (art. 1).....29

1876 Iowa Acts 142, ch. 148, § 1	32
1929 Iowa Acts 90, § 30	33
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1397.3(O).....	6
1919 Me. Laws 193.....	33
Mo. Rev. Stat. 1879, at 224 (§ 1274).....	30
1771 N.J. Laws 346, §1	31
N.J.S.A. 2C:58-4(c).....	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.3673	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.126(B)(6).....	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-225.....	6
1869-70 Tenn. Pub. Acts 23	29, 32
Tex. Act of April 12, 1871 Art. 320	30
1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63	29, 30, 31, 32
Tex. Parks & Wildlife Code Ann. § 62.012.....	6
Tex. Penal Code §§ 46.03	5
